
 

 
 

  

 

Alcohol and Entertainment 
Licensing Sub-Committee (B) 
 

Wednesday 8 October 2014 at 2.00 pm 
Training Room 3 - Brent Civic Centre, Engineers Way, 
Wembley, HA9 0FJ 
 
 
Membership: 
 
Members Substitute Members 
Councillors: Councillors: 
  

Hector (Chair) 
Mahmood 
BM Patel 

Aden, Collier, Hoda-Benn, Long, 
Tatler and Warren 

 
 
For further information contact: Toby Howes, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
020 8937 1307, toby.howes@brent.gov.uk 
 
For electronic copies of minutes, reports and agendas, and to be alerted when the 
minutes of this meeting have been published visit: 

democracy.brent.gov.uk 
 
 
The press and public are welcome to attend this meeting 
 

Public Document Pack



 

2 
 

Agenda 
 
Introductions, if appropriate. 
 
Apologies for absence and clarification of alternate members 
 

Item Page 
 

1 Declarations of personal and prejudicial interests  
 

 

 Members are invited to declare at this stage of the meeting, any relevant 
financial or other interest in the items on this agenda. 
 

 

2 Application by Richard Uhegbu for a temporary event notice at 
'Oakington Manor Primary School' (Oakington Manor Drive. 
Wembley, HA9 6NF) pursuant to the provisions of the Licensing Act 
2003  

 

1 - 12 

3 Application by Thema Channer for a temporary event notice at 'The 
Stonebridge School' (Shakespeare Avenue, London, NW10 8NG) 
pursuant to the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003  

 

13 - 30 

 
 

� Please remember to switch your mobile phone to silent during the 
meeting. 

• The meeting room is accessible by lift and seats will be provided for 
members of the public. 
 

 



 
 
 

LICENSING ACT 2003 
 

Application for a Temporary Event Notice 
 
 
1. The Application 
 
Name of Applicant: Mr Richard Uhegbu 
  
Name & Address of Premises: Oakington Manor Primary School, HA9 6NF 
  
Applicants Agent: None 
  
 
 
1. Application 
 
 The application is for the sale of alcohol, regulated entertainment and provision of late night 

refreshments from 16:00hrs on Saturday 18th October to 01:00hrs on Sunday 19th October 
2014. 

 
 
2. Background 
 
 None 
 
 
3. Promotion of the Licensing Objectives 
 
 None  
 
 
4. Relevant Representations 
 
 Representations have been received from Environmental Health on the grounds of 

prevention of public nuisance. 
 
5. Interested Parties 
 
 None 
 
 
6. Policy Considerations 
 
 Paragraph Nos:  8.1 – 8.4 
 
 8.1 Where responsible authorities and interested parties do not raise any relevant 

representations regarding the application made to the council, the council will grant the 
licence or certificate subject only to the conditions that are consistent with the operating 
schedule or club operating schedule and any mandatory conditions prescribed in the Act 
itself. 

 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



 8.2 Where responsible authorities and interested parties raise relevant representations, 
the council may, if it is satisfied at a hearing or otherwise, impose conditions where 
considered necessary for the promotion of the licensing objectives.   

 
 8.3 Any conditions attached by the council or submitted by the applicant must focus on 

the direct impact of the activities taking place at licensed premises, on those attending the 
premises and residents and persons working in the area.  

 
 8.4 Any conditions attached to licences will be tailored to the individual needs, style and 

characteristics of the particular premises and events concerned and will be drawn from a 
‘model pool of conditions’ (where appropriate) to the particular premises. 

 
 
7. Associated Papers 
       
 A. Copy of Application Form 
 B. Copy of Representation 
 

Page 2



Page: 1

Brent Council
Temporary Event Notice - Notification - Ref. 223165134

Agent

Organisation name Igbo Cultural And Support Network

Address 34 st.andrews close

Town london

County

Postcode SE28 8NZ

Email address ruhegbu@hotmail.com

Client Reference

Applicant

Title Mr

Forename 1 Richard

Surname Uhegbu

Address 49 samuel close

regents estate

london e8 4sg

Town london

County

Postcode E8 4SG

Email address ruhegbu@hotmail.com

Daytime Phone 07866877778

Evening Phone

Mobile Phone

Fax

Date of Birth 27/05/1987

Previous or Maiden Names

Premises

Oakington Manor School, Oakington Manor Drive, Wembley, HA9 6NF Location Map

Page 3



Page: 2

Brent Council
Temporary Event Notice - Notification - Ref. 223165134

Address where ordinarily resident

We will use the details you have given above to correspond with you about this application. If the
address where you are ordinarily resident is different from this, please give details below; other wise
leave this section blank.

Postcode to search

Address

Daytime Phone

Evening Phone

Premises Details

Postcode ha9 6nf

Address Reference 202025672

Address Oakington Manor School

Oakington Manor Drive

Wembley

HA9 6NF

If you intend to use only part of the

premises at this address or intend to

restrict the area to which this notice

applies, please give a description and

details.

we intend to make use of the school hall for the licensable

activties and the kitchen for the storage of food and drink.

The hall is located within the school.

Nature of the premises The premises we are to use is school. We intend to only use

the hall which is located inside the school.The school is a

secure site with cctv on site. The school has one main

entrance which are approx 8ft electronic gates with buzzer

access.  Upon entry through the gates the school itself is

situated at least 25m from the school gate.  The premises

also has a dedicated car pack located around the school

immediately after entry through the gate, which has space

for up to 450 cars.

Nature of the event The event is a yearly traditional event known as iriji

celebrated commonly by nigerian igbos. It is a family event

but attracts more of the elder age range as it is a tradition in

igbo culture that stretches back generations. It is a

celebration celebrating the harvest of yam. It will include the

sale of alcohol, a performance by igbo tradional dancers

(performing with no music but hand instruments) and a dj

playing music throughout the evening.

Page 4



Page: 3

Brent Council
Temporary Event Notice - Notification - Ref. 223165134

Licensable Activities

The sale by retail of alcohol Yes

The supply of alcohol by or on behalf of

a club to, or to the order of, a member

of the club

Yes

The provision of regulated

entertainment

Yes

The provision of late night refreshment Yes

If the licensable activities will include

the supply of alcohol, will the supplies

be for consumption

On the premises

Operating Schedule

Please state the proposed period during which you intend to use these premises for licensable
activities.
N.B. The maximum period for using premises for licensable activitites under the order of temporary
event notice is 168 hours (seven days).

From 18/10/2014

To 20/10/2014

Please state the maximum number of

people at any one time that you intend

to allow to be present at the premises

during the times when you intend to

carry on licensable activities, including

any staff, organiser or performers.

N.B. If you intend to have more than

499 attending the event, you should

obtain a premises licence for the event.

490

Operating Schedule

Start Date 18/10/2014

Start Time 16:00

End Date 19/10/2014

End Time 01:00

Page 5



Page: 4

Brent Council
Temporary Event Notice - Notification - Ref. 223165134

Personal Licence

Do you currently hold a valid personal

licence?

No

Previous Temporary Event Notices You Have Given

Have you previously given a temporary

event notice in respect of any premises

for events falling in the same calendar

year as the event for which you are

now giving this temporary event

notice?

No

No

Associates and Business Colleagues

Has any associate of yours given a

temporary event notice for an event in

the same calendar year as the event

for which you are now giving a

temporary event notice?

No

Has any associate of yours already

given a temporary event notice for the

same premises in which the event

period:

a) ends 24 hours or less before; or

b) begins 24 hours or less after

the event period proposed in this

notice?

No

Has any person with whom you are in

business carrying on licensable

activities given a temporary event

notice for an event in the same

calendar year as the event for which

you are now giving a temporary event

notice?

No

Has any person with whom you are in

business carrying on licensable

activities already given a temporary

event notice for the same premises in

which the event period:

a) ends 24 hours or less before; or

No

Page 6



Page: 5

Brent Council
Temporary Event Notice - Notification - Ref. 223165134

Associates and Business Colleagues

b) begins 24 hours or less after

the event period proposed in this

notice?

Associated documents

No files attached

About this form

Issued by Brent Council

Environment and Neighbourhood Services

Regulatory Services

Brent Civic Centre

Engineers Way

Wembley

HA9 0FJ

Assigned to Liquor Licensing

Contact email environmentandprotection@brent.gov.uk

Contact phone 020 8937 5359

Channel Customer Portal

Contact reference 222840673

Received on 12/09/2014

Form reference 223165134

Status Submitted on 12/09/2014 22:46

Contact method Self service

Type Temporary Event Notice - Notification

Amount paid £21.00

Payment method Debit Card

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



�

��������	
�����

����� ���������	
�
����� �����	����������������
��� ���
������
�����
��� �������� ��	��
�!����"�#�	����$��
�
"����������	
�
�������� %���&���
��	
���'�����	�	
���(�)*+�,��-����.���.�/

����������� ��.���.�!�	�"�&���
��	
��!��-

���������� 010��(�&�
��2��

Dear Licensing 

The Nuisance Control Team object to this application based on the potential for public nuisance from the 
playing of regulated entertainment (music provided by a DJ until late) and the dispersal of 490 people in a 
residential area at a noise sensitive time. 

The Council have records of numerous complaints from local residents that refer to loud music and noise 
from patrons dispersing from the premises.   

I have copied the applicant into this objection. 

Regards 

Martin 

Martin Wood 
Enforcement Officer 
Regulatory Services 
Brent Council 

020 8937 5561 
www.brent.gov.uk

�

�������������	
����������
�������
���	������
��
	�
�������������

�����������
��
�	�
�����	������������������ ��������!��"#�$�
%������&����'�

LICENSING ACT 2003 
Licence: Notification 
Reference: 223165134 

Dear Sir/Madam, 

Applicant: Mr. Richard Uhegbu
Premises: Oakington Manor School, Oakington Manor Drive, Wembley, HA9 6NF

An application was made to Brent Council under the Licensing Act 2003 by the above-named 
applicant who is required to submit a copy of the application to the responsible authorities. If you 
have received the application and would like to make a representation please use the link below. 
Representations must specify in detail the grounds of opposition and must relate to the promotion 

Page 9



�

of the licensing objective. 

In order that consideration of the application may not be delayed, it will be appreciated if a reply 
can be sent to us by 17th September 2014. 

Click here to complete the form

Yours sincerely, 

Estelle Lendore 
Business Support Officer 
Brent Council 
Civic Centre 
Engineers Way 
Wembley 
HA9 0FJ 
Phone: 020 8937 5359 
Fax: 020 8937 5357 

Page 10



From: richard uhegbu [mailto:ruhegbu@hotmail.com]  
Sent: 26 September 2014 12:42 
To: Wood, Martin; business licence 
Cc: Patel, Yogini 
Subject: RE: Application Consultation - EHO (ref: 223165134) 
 
Dear licensing 
  
There are various actions we are going to put into place to minimise noise and 
nuisance.  
We plan to have all windows and doors closed to reduce as much airborne noise as 
possible and if necessary reduce the music as the night draws to a close. 
The school has one main entrance (in and out) and with this setup we can control 
the amount of people exiting the venue at any given time. On the day we are hiring 
security, and all our members/visitors will be made aware of the leaving procedure 
which will be put into place near the end of the night to control the flow of people 
exiting the venue to reduce noise in the residential area. As this event is a family 
function with ages ranging from 7-70 enforcing this will not be an issue as our 
members have been attending our cultural celebrations for over 10 years and are 
very understanding in different scenarios.   
We have 12 organisers and will have volunteers on the day in combination with 
security,  so we can allocate "stewards" to maintain the flow of traffic exiting the 
carpark/school. These stewards will also be instructed to  stop any gathering outside 
of the premises and in conjunction with this food and drink will not be allowed to be 
consumed outside of the school hall where the event will take place.. 
We will also be visiting residents  within the immediate local area before the event to 
give them notice of the event  and provide them with a personal contact number for 
myself should they have any further concerns. 
  
Thanks 
Richard Uhegbu 
 

Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

LICENSING ACT 2003 
 

Application for a Temporary Event Notice 
 
 
1. The Application 
 
Name of Applicant: Ms Thema Channer 
  
Name & Address of Premises: The Stonebridge School, Shakespeare Avenue London NW10 

8NG 
  
Applicants Agent: None 
  
 
 
1. Application 
 
 The application is for the provision of regulated entertainment, meals and refreshments and 

the retail sale of alcohol. 
 
 The application is for the above activities from 20:00 to 03:00 hours the following day from 

Saturday 1st November to 2nd November 2014.. 
 
2. Background 
 
 None 
 
 
3. Promotion of the Licensing Objectives 
 
 None  
 
 
4. Relevant Representations 
 
 Representations have been received from the Metropolitan Police on grounds of crime & 

disorder and Environmental Health on grounds of public nuisance. 
 
5. Interested Parties 
 
 None 
 
 
6. Policy Considerations 
 
 Paragraph Nos:  8.1 – 8.4 
 
 8.1 Where responsible authorities and interested parties do not raise any relevant 

representations regarding the application made to the council, the council will grant the 
licence or certificate subject only to the conditions that are consistent with the operating 
schedule or club operating schedule and any mandatory conditions prescribed in the Act 
itself. 

Agenda Item 3

Page 13



 
 8.2 Where responsible authorities and interested parties raise relevant representations, 

the council may, if it is satisfied at a hearing or otherwise, impose conditions where 
considered necessary for the promotion of the licensing objectives.   

 
 8.3 Any conditions attached by the council or submitted by the applicant must focus on 

the direct impact of the activities taking place at licensed premises, on those attending the 
premises and residents and persons working in the area.  

 
 8.4 Any conditions attached to licences will be tailored to the individual needs, style and 

characteristics of the particular premises and events concerned and will be drawn from a 
‘model pool of conditions’ (where appropriate) to the particular premises. 

 
 
7. Associated Papers 
       
 A. Copy of Application Form 
 B. Copies of Representations 
 

Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



 

 

 QK - Brent Borough 
QD - Licensing Department 

  The Licensing Officer 
5th Floor 
Brent Civic Centre 
Engineers Way 
Wembley 
HA90FJ 
 
 

Brent Police Licensing 
5th Floor 
Brent Civic Centre 
Engineers Way 
Wembley 
HA90FJ 
 
Telephone: 020 8733 3206 
Email: 
nick.mortimer@met.police.uk 
www.met.police.uk 
10th September 2014  
Our ref: 01QK/477/14/NM 
  

 
Police Objection to the Temporary Event Notice for Stonebridge 
Primary School, Shakespeare Crescent  NW10 on 1st November 
2014.   
 

I certify that I have considered the notice shown above and I wish to make 
representations that the use of the premises for the temporary event would 
undermine the crime prevention initiative, for the reasons indicated below. 

Officer: Nicholas Mortimer  

An authorised officer of the Metropolitan Police, in whose area the premises are 
situated,  for the purposes of exercising its statutory function as a ‘Responsible 
Authority’ under the Licensing Act 2003. 

 A Temporary Event Notice has been given under section 100 Licensing Act 2003 by 
Miss Thema Channer, received in this office on Wednesday 10th September 2014.  
Police are formally objecting to the notice under section 104 Licensing Act 2003. The 
Police objection is primarily concerned with the crime and disorder and public safety 
objectives: 

The notices are to allow for the use of the premises until 0300, the licensable 
activities are the sale of alcohol, provision of late night refreshment and regulated 
entertainment.  

The purpose of this objection is to give the applicant the opportunity to furnish the 
relevant authority with a Form 696 Risk Assessment in relation to this event. This is 
to include the proposed details of the event and should include detailed security 
plans.  

 

Page 27



I will contact the applicant in the near future to see if this matter may be resolved 
prior to a council hearing. 

   

Yours sincerely 
 
Nick Mortimer 

Brent Police Licensing 

 

Page 28



Page 29



Page 30


	Agenda
	2 Application by Richard Uhegbu for a temporary event notice at 'Oakington Manor Primary School' (Oakington Manor Drive. Wembley, HA9 6NF) pursuant to the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003
	Oakington-Application
	Oakington-EHO_Objection
	Oakington-AppResponse

	3 Application by Thema Channer for a temporary event notice at 'The Stonebridge School' (Shakespeare Avenue, London, NW10 8NG) pursuant to the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003
	Stonebridge-Application
	Stonebridge-Police_-_Representation
	Stonebridge-Environmental Health Representation




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
LONDON BOROUGH OF BRENT 

 
MINUTES OF THE ALCOHOL AND ENTERTAINMENT LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 

(B) 
Wednesday 8 October 2014 at 2.00 pm 

 
 

PRESENT: Councillor Hector (Chair) and Councillors Mahmood and BM Patel 
 
 

1. Declarations of personal and prejudicial interests  
 
Councillor BM Patel declared that he resigned from his position as a Governor of 
Oakington Manor Primary School in June 2014. 
 

2. Application by Richard Uhegbu for a temporary event notice at 'Oakington 
Manor Primary School' (Oakington Manor Drive. Wembley, HA9 6NF) pursuant 
to the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003  
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
That the application by Ricahrd Uhegbu for a temporary event notice for the sale of 
alcohol, regulated entertainment and provision of late night refreshments from 
16:00 hours on Saturday 18 October to 01:00 hours on Saturday 19 October 2014 
at ‘Oakington Manor Primary School’ (Oakington Manor Drive, Wembley, HA9 6NF) 
pursuant to the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003 be agreed. 
 
The Sub-Committee noted the concerns expressed by the Environmental Health 
Noise Team and concluded that they were unrelated to the current application.  
Members also took note of the applicant’s written undertaking of the following 
measures he would be put in place to minimise noise nuisance; 
 
(i) to close all windows and doors so as to reduce airborne noise 
(ii) to ensure security staff and stewards are present throughout the event. 
(iii) to make members and visitors aware of the leaving procedure 
(iv) to engage with local residents prior to the date of the event. 
 
The Licensing Sub-Committee (B) emphasised to the applicant that no licensable 
activity should take place outdoors in the open. 
 
The Sub-Committee (B) also added an informative that the applicant should 
encourage patrons to the event to leave early and in a staggered manner so as to 
minimise noise nuisance to the adjoining neighbours after the event.  
 
 
 



 

2 
Alcohol and Entertainment Licensing Sub-Committee (B) - 8 October 2014 

3. Application by Thema Channer for a temporary event notice at 'The 
Stonebridge School' (Shakespeare Avenue, London, NW10 8NG) pursuant to 
the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003  
 
That the application by Thema Channer for a temporary event notice for the 
provision of regulated entertainment, meals and refreshments at ‘The Stonebridge 
School’ (Shakespeare Avenue, London NW10 8NG) from 20:00 hours on 1 
November to 03:00 hours on 2 November 2014 pursuant to the provisions of the 
Licensing Act 2003 be granted. 
 
The Sub-Committee (B) drew the applicant attention to the following conditions 
which would apply  to the temporary event notice and which the applicant was 
required to adhere to: 
 
1. The applicant shall ensure that no music played in the premises is audible at 

or within the site boundary of any residential property. The applicant may 
appoint a site supervisor to be present at the premises for the duration of the 
event so that periodic checks can be made to ensure music is not audible 
outside the premises. 

2. The playing of live or recorded music shall not be permitted in any external 
area. 

3. All doors and windows will remain closed during the licensed activity. Where 
a door is used for patrons to enter or leave the premises the door will either 
be fitted with a self-closing device or a doorman will ensure that it is not left 
open or propped open. 

4. When the premises are vacated, a door supervisor shall supervise patrons 
and ensure they leave in a prompt and courteous manner, respecting the 
neighbours. 

5. Patrons are to be discouraged from congregating in large numbers outside 
the premises for extended periods. Once patrons finish smoking, they are to 
be ushered back inside the premises or asked to move on in order to prevent 
congestion, noise and anti-social behaviour.  

 
The Sub-Committee heard that the applicant had furnished the relevant authority 
with the Risk Assessment Form 696 in relation to the event which clarified and set 
out details of the event including the provision of four security staff and a maximum 
number of guests of 200.  The applicant also confirmed that guests would not be 
charged for entry and that alcohol would be provided free of charge.  
 

4. Application by Akbar Lakhani for a temporary event notice for "Alisan" (1 The 
Junction, Wembley Retail Park, Engineers Way HA9 0EG) pursuant to the 
provisions of the Licensing Act 2003  
 
That the application by Akbar Lakhani for a temporary event notice for the sale of 
alcohol and provision of regulated entertainment on Saturday 25 October from 
22:00 hours until 05:00 hours on 26 October 2014 at “Alisan” (1 The Junction, 
Wembley Retail Park, Engineers Way, Wembley HA9 0EG) pursuant to the 
provisions of the Licensing Act 2003 be granted. 
 
 
 



 

3 
Alcohol and Entertainment Licensing Sub-Committee (B) - 8 October 2014 

The Sub-Committee (B) emphasised that the conditions for the existing premises 
licence be attached to this temporary event.  
 
The Sub-Committee heard from the relevant authority that the Risk Assessment 
Form 696 which addressed the concerns expressed by the Police had been 
submitted by the applicant. 
 

 
 
The meeting closed at 4.40 pm 
 
 
 
C HECTOR 
Chair 
 


